Advance unedited version

Decision -/CMA.6

Sharm el-Sheikh dialogue on the scope of Article 2, paragraph 1(c), of the Paris Agreement and its complementarity with Article 9 of the Paris Agreement

The Conference of the Parties serving as the meeting of the Parties to the Paris Agreement,

Recalling decisions 1/CMA.4, paragraph 68, and 9/CMA.5, paragraphs 8-14,

- 1. Welcomes with appreciation the efforts of the co-chairs of the Sharm el-Sheikh dialogue on the scope of Article 2, paragraph 1(c), of the Paris Agreement and its complementarity with Article 9 of the Paris Agreement, including to facilitate constructive and open discussions and exchange of views and information among Parties, relevant organizations and other stakeholders at the workshops held under the dialogue in 2024;
- 2. *Expresses appreciation* to the Government of Egypt for hosting the second workshop under the dialogue in 2024;
- 3. *Notes with appreciation* the 2024 report by the co-chairs on the Sharm el-Sheikh dialogue;¹
- 4. *Encourages* the co-chairs to continue enhancing their efforts to organize and conduct the workshops to be held under the dialogue in 2025 in an inclusive, open and transparent manner, including with regard to ensuring participatory representativeness, facilitating the engagement of Parties and non-Party stakeholders and aiming to have content relevant to all Parties;
- 5. *Invites* Parties, the constituted bodies, the operating entities of the Financial Mechanism, climate finance institutions, observers and observer organizations, and other stakeholders, particularly from the private sector, to submit via the submission portal² by 1 March 2025 views on the issues to be addressed during the workshops to be held in 2025;
- 6. Expresses gratitude to the Governments of Germany and Switzerland for their financial support for conducting activities under the dialogue in 2024.

¹ FCCC/PA/CMA/2024/11.

² https://www4.unfccc.int/sites/submissionsstaging/Pages/Home.aspx.